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Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Right-of-Way
And Honorable Council February 12, 2021

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c and 228:31, authorize the Department of Transportation {(Department) to sell a
0.28 +/- acre parcel of State owned land located in Nashua to 169 DW Highway, LLC (Grantee). The
approved price for the property is $71,100.00, which includes an $1,100.00 administrative fee and is
subject to conditions as specified in this request.

The Department’s Bureau of Finance and Contracts determined thi.s portion of the DW Highway was
purchased in 1991 with 100% Turnpike Funds.

04-096-096-961017-0000-UUU-409278 FY 2021

Sale of Parcel . $70,000.00

(100% of $70,000.00)

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-402156 FY 2021

Administrative Fee $1,100.00
EXPLANATION

This area of limited access right-of-way is a lot of record consisting of a 12,338 +/- square foot (.28
acres) parcel fronting the DW Highway. This parcel is a remnant acquired in 1991 for the FE Everett
Turnpike (Exit 2) and Nashua-Hudson Circumferential Highway project.

169 DW Highway, LLC currently leases the subject parcel from the Department as a parking lot for their
office for $6,600.00 per year.

This property is surplus to the Department’s operational needs and is available for disposal. This
property will be conveyed with the following conditions:

1. The buyer is required at their expense to hire a licensed land surveyor to prepare a plan
identifying the subject parcel. This survey will be used to prepare the final deed description.



2. No access will be granted from the DW Highway to this parcel.

3. The Department will reserve a drainage easement on the parcel as shown on the plan titled
Circumferential Highway, Sheet A/lLot 40, Drainage Easement.

An appraisal determined the contributory value of this property to be $70,000.00 as of November 21,
2019.

On November 30, 2020, the Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee approved the
Department’s request to sell this parcel to the Grantee for $71,100.00, including the $1,100.00
Administrative Fee.

The Department is respectfully requesting authorization to seli this portion of the DW Highway to the
Grantee.

Sincerely,

l,.,m F. )AL«J.,_,,

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner, NHDQOT

VFS/SGL/Imw
Attachments:
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Nashua Surplus Land
SP-072318
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Nashua Surplus Land
SP-072318
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  MOSAIC PARCEL
. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE | MAP SHARING
ADMINISTRATION
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‘_'Approﬁed by the Long Range Capital Planning

H & Utilization Committee 11/30/2020 - -

STATE @F%NEW HAMPSHIRE:  LRCP 20-059
INTER-DEPAR]'MENT COMMUNICATION '

FROM: Stephen G. LaBonte., 4. . ' DATE: . October 14, 2020
Administrator /ﬂ% _
‘ S AT: Dept. of Transportation
Bureau of Right-of-Way
SUBJECT: Sale of State Owned Land in Nashua, NH
RSA 4:39-c
TO: Represent_gﬂve John Cloutler, Chairman
Long Range Capital Planning and Utllization Committee

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, the New Hampshire Department of Transportation
(Depariment) request approval to dispose of a 0.28 +/- acre parcel of State owned land abutting
169 DW Highway located In Nashua, The sale price for this parce! will be $70,000.00, with the
Dspartment allowing negotiations within the Committee's current policy guidelines, subject to
the conditions as specified.in this request. The Department will also assess the administrative
fee of $1,100.00 pursuant to RSA 4:40, lli-a.

EXPLANATION _

This ares. of Limited Access Right of Way is a lot of record; consisting of a 12,338-+/-
square foot (0.28 of an acre) parcel fronting the DW Highway. This parcel is a remnant
acquired in 1991 for the FE Everett (Exlt 2) and Nashua-Hudson Circumferential Highway

L | project.

168 DW Highway LLC, currently leases the subject area from the Department asa
parking lot for their office for $6,600.00 per year. 169 DW Highway, LLC is the intended buyer if
the city or NH Housing Finance Authority decline the property offer.

The subject property is surplus to the Department’s operational nesds and is available
for disposal. This property will be conveyed with the following conditions:

+ The buyer is required, at their expense to hire a licensed land surveyor to prepare
a plan identifying the subject parcel. This survey would be used to prepare the-final
deed description.

* No access will be granted from the Daniel Webster Highway to the subject parca.

. The Department will reserve a drainage easement on the parcel as shown on the
plan titled Circumferential Highway, Sheet A/Lot 40, Drainage Easement.

An appraisal was completed based on the contributory value for the subject property
The apinion of contributory value of the subject property as of November 21, 2019 is
$70,000.00.

Prior to the sale, the Department will offer the property to the City of Nashua purguant to
RSA 4:39-c, and the New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority pursuant to RSA 204-D:2.

The Department requests authorization to sell the subject parcel as.outlined above.

SGL/LMWjI
Aftachments
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Nashua Surplus Land
SP-072318
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Weir, Lisa ’

From: , Graham, Donna <GrahamD@nashuanh.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 8, 2021 9:58 AM

To: Weir, Lisa

Cc Legal Dept; Cummings, Tim; Marchant, Sarah; Donchess, James; Lindner, Cheryl; Hudson,
Daniel; Fauteux, Lisa; Wilshire, Lori; Wilshire, Lori (NCH Email)

Subject: Sale of State-Owned land in Nashua - Map A, Lot 1005

Good morning Ms. Weir -

The City of Nashua has vetted this property through our departments. Please be advised that the City of Nashua is not
interested in purchasing the State-owned land on Daniel Webster Highway identified as Map A, Lot 1005.

If you have any gquestions, please don’t hesitate to contact me at (603) 589-3030.
Sincerely,
Donna

®onna L. Grakam
Legislative Affairs Manager

City of Nashua ~ Board of Aldermen

229 Main St| PO Box 2019 |Nashua, NH 03061- 2019
T: 603. 589 3032] F: 603.589.3034
grahamd@nashuanh ov'| www.na ‘uaph'.go_\f

% Think before you print.




Appraisal Report
of

Contributory Value of 12,338+ Square Feet of Surplus Land located at
the Adjacent to 169 D.W. Highway, Nashua, NH

Property Owner:
State of New Hampshire

Errecui‘*“n.ﬁf“d’rvuue- ‘r-.‘
“'"&ibam~ 6191 ‘,g;; %
‘7%5{?;2' -

Prepared By:

Harry C. Hndaway, NHCG - 176
NH Department of Transportation
7 Hazen Drive
PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483
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FROM: Harry Hidaway, NHCG #176: DATE: February 12,2020
| TO: Mr, Phillip Miles AT: NHDOT - Bureau of Right-of-
- Chief of Property Management " Way, Concord Office

{ THROUGH: Laura Davies

Appraisal Supervisor

‘suByECT:  Clttiibutiiry Valuo of 12,3384 Square Foot of Surphus Land
8 " Adjscent'to 169 D.W. Highway, Naihua, NE

Propg_ny Owner: The State of New Hampshire

.Appralsal Problem: This memo constitutes an appréisal report of the contributory value of
12,3384 square foet of stato owned surplus land. The intended recipients and those requesting thig
‘feport aro officials, employees:and agents of the Depaitiént of Transpoitation, Bureaii of

‘Right of: Way.and membersiof the Long Renige Cepital Planining and Utilization Committe:

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the contributory value of 12,388+ square
foet: of state surplusJand! Thio'abiutting: property Iocated st 169.Daniel Webster.
Highway, Nastiua, NH will ‘bonefit from the annexation of the surplus land'that is the
subject.of this report. The subjeot property is currently leased by the abiitter) and is
improved and used a5 & parking lot.

The subject property is valued based on its contribution to the value of the abutting site
‘that'contains 36,832+:8q. ft (845 acres) of land improved with & 3 story professional.

roffice building located:in Nashua’s C Urban Residence District.

The subjooct property is a lot of record. I consists of a 12,338 syuare foot (.28 acres)
irregular shaped parcel fronting on Daniel Webster Highway. The property is being
sold withoit access to D.W. Highway. The only access is from the abutting property

The attachied report summarizes the basis of the valuo conclusions and provides definitions to
specific terms. Based on the data collected and snalyzed, in my opinion the-conttibutory”
value of the subject land as of November 21, 2019 is:

$70,000
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Taken by Harry Hadaway on November 21, 2019
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Takén by Harry Hadaway on November 21, 2019
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General Assumptions

For this report I have assumed:

L]
.

All maps, plans, and photographs:I used ere reliable and correct.
The legal interpretations and decisions of others are correct and valid,

The parcel areas and right-of-way information given to me have been propetly
calculated and related.

Broker and assessor information are reliable and correct,
The abstracts of title and other legal information available are accurate.
Information from all sources is reliable and correct unless otherwise stated.

There are no hidden or unapparent conditions on the property or in the subsoil,
including hazardous waste or ground weter contamination, which would render the
property more or less valuable.

Extraordinary Asyumptions’

None

Hypothetical Condition

The “After” valuation'assumes the abutting property has been enhanced by the anncxation of
subject 12,338 square feet (.28 Acres) a3 vacant land, in order to derive its contributory
value.

General Limiting Conditions

This report is bound by the following limiting conditions:

I have relied upon the legal intérpretations of others and have assumed their decisions are
correct and valid. I have also relied upon the abstracts of title and other legel information
available and take no responsibility for their correctness.

Sketches in this report are included to assist thé reader in visualizing the property. 1 have
not performed a survey of the property or any of the sales, and do not assurme
rosponsibility in these matters.

There are no hidden ur unuapparent conditions on the properties, in the subsoll (including
hazardous waste or ground water contamination), or within any of the structyres which
would render the properties more or less valuable. I assume no responsibility for any of
these conditions or the engineering which may be required to discover or correct them. I
have appraised the subject as if clean and free of contamination. If any
contamination is found on the subject, this report becomes null and void.

Possession of this report (or a copy) does not carry with it the right of publication. This
report may not be used for any purpose other than by the party to whom it is addressed
without the written consent of the State of New Hampshire and in any event only with

— -
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the proper written qualification and only in its entirety. Neither all nor any part of the
contents (ar copy) shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, public relations,
news, sales, or any other media without written consent and approval of the State of New
Hampshire,

* Acceptance and / or use of this report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing underlying
limiting conditions and underlying assumptions,

?Hrpase-'p_ﬁl‘hprd&al!

The purpose of the i is to estimate the contributory value of state owned surplus land
toﬂnabuxtlngpropcrtylocateda 169 D. W. Highway, Nashua, N.H., a3 of the effective date
of the appraisal, by employing an Appraisal Report in conformity with the New Hampshire
Department of Transportation Right-of-Way Manual, Uniform Appramal Standards for
Federal Land Acquisitions (UASFLA) (a/k/a Yellow Book), and Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

Contributory Value

As referred to herein, the tarm Contributory Value is defined by The Dictionary of Real
- Estate Appraisal, fifth edition, (The Appraisel Institute, 2010) as follows:

The change in value of a property a3 & whols, whether positive or negative, resulting from the addition
or delotion of a property component,

Property Rights Appraised
Fee Simple:Qwnership

Date of Inspection
November 21, 2019

Effective Date of Value
November 21, 2019

Date of Report
February 12, 2020

Prior Appraisal

The subject was previously uppraised by me with a report date of Deceniber 12, 2019 and a
valuation of $100,000. This report supersedes that appraisal.

_ Intended Use
The intonded use of thia report is to assist the client-the Now Hampshire  Departmant of

"Transportation, Bureau of Right of Way, and its officials, cmployees  and agents in providing
a reasonable and supportable contfibitory value estimate of state owned surplus land.

10
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Intended User

The reador should clearly understand that this report is intended to be for the exclusive use of
the New Hampshire Departinent of Transportation and members of the Long Range Capital
Planning and Utilization Committes,

Scope of Work

The scope of work identifies the type and extent of research and analyses in an assignmerit.
My investigations and research included an on-site inspection and photographiig of the
subject property by Harry' Hadaway on November, 21, 2019. I examined Town and County
property records including assessment data and taxes, zoning regulations, the availability of
public utilities, acoess, and traffic counts. [ researched the type and intensity of ncighbonng
uses and reviewed information from the files of the New Hampshire Dcpartment ‘of
‘Transportation.
I formed an opinion of the highest and best usc of the abutting properties both with and
without the annexation of the subject land, based on legal, physical, and: neighhorhood land
uses.  compiled comparsble land sales data for the abutting properties in both the “Before”
and'the; “Aﬁu’ - soenarios; verified-and:analyzed the data, developod opinions of the:velue
of thie abiitti rty-undef both séendtios'in oider to dmmﬁmthééonu'lbtnoryvalueof
the subject, and prepnred this before and after apprmaal report in compliance with USPAP
2-2(e) to convey my findings, the market data, and the analyses.

Property data was collected and compiled from several sources Rockingham County Registry
of Deeds, Northern New England Real Estate Network (MLS), Real Data, and local real
ostate professionals.

Listing, Transfer, and Ownership History

The 12,338 square feet of surplus land that is part of this appraisal is a portion of the 5.329
moflnndﬂzeStxteofNewHampahucacqlﬂmdﬁomKﬂbyLandCompanythmugh
Condemnation for the F.E. Everett (Exit 2) and Nashua-Hudson Circumferential Highway

Project 10624 G on November 18, 1991. This transfer is recorded in Book 5296 Page 524in

the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds. Total compensation for the 5.329 acres of land
and improvements was $3,000,000.

The property located at 169 Daniel Webster Highway is owned by 169 DW Highway, LLC,
They acquired tho property from Murray Investment Group, Incorpomted for $480,000 on
March 25, 2002. The Warranty Deed for this sale is recorded in Book 6603, Page 785 in the
Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds.

Lease History

In 2010, The NHDOT and Properties One, Incorporated, d/b/a RE/MAX Propérties,
Incorporated entered into a year-to-year lease agreement for 12,338 square feet of raw land.
The agreement called for the tenant to be responsible for obtaining all engineering and

11
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| approva.ls fromthe City of Nashua and NHDOT District engineer plus the cost of permits and
site improvemesits including a parking lot. Construction cost for the site improvements were
estimated by Lane Richard (Rick) Stoudt, member and representative of 169 DW Highway,
LLC to be about $50,000. Leaso terms stipulated an initiel rental rate of $550 per month plus.
the tenant is responsible for real estate taxes and use of the land being is restricted to a private
parkm,g lot. Currently the site improvements, which include a parking lot, have been
completed and the lsase period is from 6/1/2019 to 5/31/2020.

To my knowledge the 12,338 square feet of surplus land and the adjacent property located at
169 Danie] Webster: nghwny are not presently listed for sale and nsither property is known to
be under contfact’or option.

Property Description:

Tha subject property is a lot of record, identified in the Nashua, New Hampshire assessment
records on Sheet 0000A, Lot 01005 at Daniel Webstar Highway. It consists of a 12,338+
square foot (.28 acres) u-regular shaped area with 117.81 feet of non-access frontage on D.W.
Highway. Avorage depth is about 123 feet. Topography rises up from road grade a

maximum of about 9 feet and then levels off. 'Ihepropcrtyxsleasedbytheahutwrwhohas
improved it with 15{paved lined. parking:spaces covaring: about 4,300sq. ft. Thelotis
landscaped with a,well:maintained lawn and séveral omamental trées: The northwest. ‘portion
of the subject is encumbered by a‘drainage easement 40 feet wide 85 fect long covering an
area of about 3,246 5q. ft. Buried within this encumbered area is a 15-inch reinforced
«concrete drainage: :pipe. end a 12-mch corrugalod ‘metal: drainngelpipe ‘The: drmnage ‘casement:
will have, lﬂnguage in:the proposeddéed: similar toithe following: Excépting. and reserving to.
the Grantor the permanent right and easement to construct, reconstruct, maintain, repair
and operate ditches, culverts, pipes, catch basins or other facilitles for drainage purposes
over, under or through certain land in the areas shown on the referenced plan. Utilities
‘available to the site include electricity, telephons, municipal water and sewer. Acoess to the
property is via the abutting property parking lot and driveway from D.W. Highway. The
subject’s frontage on the D.W. Highway cannot be used for access. Abutting the property to
thenorthandwcstiastateownndland. Abutting the property to the south is land located at
169 D. W. Highwuy.

Present Use

The subject is currently improved with a paved 15 space parking lot, that is leased and used
by the abutting property to the south known as 169 D W Highway. The paved parking lot
improvements wero constructed by the owner of the abutting property. The subject will be

12




Plan of Subject With Proposed Drainage Easement
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Abutting Property Description:

The abutting property is Identified as 169 D. W. Highway, Nashua, NH identified on
assessment records as Shest 0000A, Lot 00228. The lot containg 36,832 sq. fi. (.845 acres),
Shnpeofthcpamelmcmblesamciangle with 120,99 feet of frontage on D.W. Highway and
anaverage depth of about 309 feet. From front to rear the topography rises up from the

road aboit 20 feet.

According to assessment data and survey, the property is improved with a 3 story
professional office building with a 1 story eddition built in 1980 containing 14,800 sq. ft.

with a 1,964 sq. ft. unfinished basement. Access to the property is a shared paved driveway -

leading to D.W. Highway. The access benefits from traffic light controlled intetsection with
a00ess to both north and south bound lsnes of the D. W. Highway. The property to the
south i3 also improved with a professional office building with a right-of-way across this

parcel. This valuation is based on the Hypothetical Condition that the owner of the. a.bmnng

property in the after valuation has annexed the subject property with a combined area of
49,170 8q. f. (1.13 acres). The abutting property to the north is state owned land, to the
west is & large residential condominium development; to the south'is an office condominium
and to the cast is D.W. Highway plus the on and off ramps to the Ciroumferential Highway.

Present Use

The abutting property is currently improved with a 3 and 1 story professional office building
known as 169 D W Highway. ' The abuting property will be eppraised as if vacant.

14




Stirvey of Subject-& Abiitting Prisperty: .
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Tax Map Showing the Sibject & Abutting:Property
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Real Estate Tax Data
Subject Property Assessment: Sheet 0000A, Lot 01005

Land: $226.700 Improvements: $13,000 Total Assessment $239,700

TEqualization | Total Equaleed . _ Total Calealated
i Ratio 2018 _ Assessment Tax rate 2019. Taxes 2019 N
B 5255722 $2121/51,000 _  §5,084.04 -

Abvitting Property Assessment: Sheet 0000A, Lot 00228

Land: $572,200 Improvements: $1,281.700 Total Assessment $1,853,900°

[Equalization | TatalEqualized | Total Calculated
|Ratio 2018 Amcument T80 rate 2019 poves2019
B9% | 8ig7am4  $I2IRL000 83692262

Commenty - Assessment for ad valorem taxation is based on broed base techniques and are
not considered. an accurate reflection of market vatue as defined in this report.

AREA/NEI GHBORH 00D DESCRIPTION

The town of Nashua was incorporated a3 a city in 1853. Neshua had power from the Middlesex
* Canal that connscted the Merrimeck River to Boston and Nashua and became a manufdctufiig;
ccnxcrNashuambomdmﬁollmtothewest,annmktothnnonh,Hudson!olhceast.md
the State of Massachusetts to the south. Nashua is approximately 18 iniles from Manchester and
43 miles from Boston. The town of Nashua has road access to Routes 3, 1014, 111, 1114, 130,
101A bypass, and FE Everett Turnpike Exits 1-8. Nashus is u ¢ily fuvorable for living, shopping
and working, dus to lack of sales and income tax in the state of NH, Nashua's population as of
2017 was 88,341 compared to 86,494 in tho year 2010. Nashua is the second

largest incorporated city in the stats.

The subject is located on the D.W. I-Iighwayacromfmmtheonandofframpsmﬂu
Citcuniferential Highway and’; ximately-3.2 miles south of the city center. The
Cuc\mfcmm.nll-hghwayfacﬂmtesmfromﬂwF.E Everett Turnpike to D.W. Highway, and
Route 3 in the noighboring town of Hudson. According to State of NH Buresu of Traffic, D.W.
Highway in the subject location gencrated 22.000 cars per day in 2015. The subject
neighborhood iz defined as a 2.6+ mile section of the D.W. Highway from the Massachusetts
ftate line to the south and the Everett Turnpike, Exit 2 to the porth. Due to the heavy traffic
volume, easy access to the Everett Turnpike and proximity to State of Massachusetts, the
neighborhood is heavily built up with mostly retail business including the Pheasant Lane Mall.
RetmlbuainossmthenmghborhoodmauncuwmmdeoftheStatcofMassachusem

17
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because of the lack of sale taxes. The abutting property located at 169 D.W. Highway benefits
from a traffic light intersection facilitating access to both the north and south bound lanes of
D.W. Highway.
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Zoxing

The subject property is located in the General Business District (GB)and the abutting property
is located in the C-Urban Residence (R-C) District.

The General Business Zoning district permits a variety of commercial businesaes, educational
facilities, entertainment venues, health care establishments, and institutional facilities; places of
worship, public administration facilities, studios for artists, designers, musicians, photograplics
and soulptors; agricultural uses including crops, orchards, forestry, gréenhotises, but excluding
livestock; recreational uses, as well as parking lots.

Through conditional use approval from the Plannjng Board the following uses arc allowed in
the General Business District: elderty housing in detached dwellings, dermitories, car washes,
car-care center, gas stations, and gas stations with convenience stores, vehicle repair and service
shops, outdoor steges, amusement or theme parks, drug therapy facilities, and funeral homes.

Permitted uses in C-Urban R.csxdonce District include: single-family, two-family and multi-
family dwelling units, elderly housing in detached single-family dwellings, parks, playgrounds,
non-commercial outdoor recreation, cemeteries, places of worship, agricultural uses including
crops, orchards, forestry, greenhouses, but excluding livestock.

Additional uses permitted in the C~Urban Residence District with Conditional Use approval
include: bed and breakfast inns, boarding houses, dormitories, lodging houses, tourists homes,
orphanages, children's homses, banks, credit unions, finance services, insuranoe secvices, office
buildings, professional scrvices (accounting, advertising, architectural, consulting, graphic,
research and development), medical and denta! offices, real cstate sales and leasing businesses,
arts, day care facilities, schools, entertainment and recreational‘facilities, golf courses,
government offices, studios for artists, demgmrs musicians, photographets.and sculptors;
private clubs, farmer’s markets, nurseries, greenhouses, and parking lots.

With Special Exception from the Zoning Board of Adjustment accessory dwelling units, family
day care establishments, and water supply facilities are allowed,

Dimensional requirements of each zoning district are as follows:

r
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Pttrist Dimensipanl Reyulations.

Frone 10 fret
Side: T foet
Rexc: 10 feet |
' Miiiiinin Deasity: 125

| Maximuh Stractuse Esight 50 foet

| Msmimam Seocies: s

| Maxémmm Floor Ases Raic: 125
Oanpquuuup: _ 10%

3000 S
50 foet
50 feot
75 foet

10 fbet
7 foet
20 fiet

125
100 foet
10
1.0
5%

Wetland Setbacks:
Primary wetlendy:
Other wediads between 3,000 SF 20d 9,000 SF:
Vemsl Pools

75 foet
40 fet
40 foct
20 feey
20 foet
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Comments;
No more than 50 percent of the open space of required in the respective districts ghall be

classifiable as wetlands. Furthermore, no wetlands may be counted in the minimum lot area
requirements. -

v

Both the subject lot and the abutting lot are conforming lots. The site plan for the abutting lot
(169 Danicl Webster Highway) ahows open space on the lot is 32 percent, which does not
conform to the 35 percent open space requirement in the C-Urben Residential District.
However, a variance was granted on October 23, 2003. The Zoning Board of Adjustment also
granted 2 varianoe to reduce the depth of the parking stalls from 20 feet to 18 feet, and grantad a
special exception to reduce the number of off strect parking spaces to 80 percent of the number
required for the mix of office and medical offices in the building, Therefore, the building
improvements are considered to be-legal non-conforming improvements.

Use of the subject lot as a parking lot and use of the abutting lot es a real estate office and office
space also conform to the zoning regulations,
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Highest end best use'is that physically possible; legally permissible, financially feasible, and
tnaximally productive tise that would resilt in the greatest nst tetiim, Tt mustnot b highly
specilative:nor. predicated upon conditions anticipated in'the too.distant. future. The Highest
and Best Use of the subject area is for conﬂnuanon of its p:mant use as part of the rlght-of-
way. The Highest and Best Use of the;abiitting properties is considered below, both before

and after the anfiexation of the subject property.

Highest and best use of Abutting Property As Vacant “Before”

The sbutting property has an area of 36,832 sq. n.(SSms)oonfonmnglotmﬂﬂntheC-—
Urban Residence Distriot. There are a wide varlety of residential uses permitted in this
district. With a conditional use permit banks, credit unions, finance services, insurance
sorvices, office buildings, professional services (acoounting, advertising, architectural,
oconsulting, graphic, research and developnent), medical and dental offices, roal estate sales
and leasing businesses are also permitted in this district. Uses parmitted benefit from excellent
exposure to high traffic volumne cn D.W. Highway plus access to & traffic light oontrolled
Intersection. The property is improved with a professional office building.

Besed on the surrounding uses, any of the permitted uses would be feasible but the more
intensive professional office or bank uses would be maximally productive. Therefore, the
Highest and Best Use of the subject site in the “Before” situation is concluded to be for
intensive professional office or bank use.

Highest and best use of Abutting Property As Vacant “After”

As discussed above, the abutting property, is in the C—Urban Residence District with
excellent access and exposure to heavy traffic. The “After” situation combined property will
have an area of 49,170 sq. ft. (1.14 acres). T‘hosubjectproputymmtheGewalBusineas
District (GB) but lacks indepenident access and is encumbered by a driliiage easement. The
subject property enhances the potential use of the abutting property, since it facilitates
increased parking for a larger professional office or bank use. Therefore, the Highest and
Best Use of the subject site in the “After” situation is concluded to be for intensive
professional office or bank use. .




The three treditional epproaches to valus are the Income Approach, Sales Comparison
Approach, and Cost Approach. Since this assignment considers the contributory value of the
sulzloctlandasvaomt.andshoelmdinﬂmzonolsnottyp‘lcnllyleased.theSnles
Comparison Approuch: is the only applicabte method of valuation for the xtes, both In the
“Before” situation and the “After” situation. The Cost Approach and Income Approach are

not developed in this a,ppralsa.l

In the sales comparison appmach, recent sales of similar pmpo:ucs aro usedmacomparauve
analysis to establish the most probable valus of thé property being appiraised. In this case,
the abutting property is valued in the “Before” scenario and the ebutting property combinad
with the subject property “After” scenario in order to arrive at a contributory value of the
subject land.

Sales of sites suitable for the dévelopmerit'similar to the Highest and Best Use for the

site were researchod end analyzed in order to derive an indication of value for the
e.blmmg site “Before”. A sufficient number of available commercial land transactions were
found to develop this approach. Of that data the three mostsimilnrsaluwmusodinthe
analysis. Each sale is detailed on the subsequent pages.
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COMPARABLE LAND SALE #L-1

Location: 36-38 Broadway, Nashua, NH

Grantor: Da\frid C. & Charlotis M. Dion

Grentee: Pagoto; LLC

Sale Date: 1072672016 Book/Page:  8911/2155
Date Recorded: 10/26/2016 Deed Type:  Warranty
Registry: Hillsborough - Revenue Stamps:  $15,750
Size: 81 Acres (35,244sq. )  Shape: Trlangular
Frontage: 327 Broadway St.

Topog‘npily: Mostly Level Roed Grade: At Grade
Improvements: Retail Building

Water: Municipal Gas: Natural Gas
Sewer: Municipal Electric: At Street
Zoning: General Industrial

\

Highest & Best Use: Commercial Development

Sale Price: $1,050,000 Financing: None Recorded
Sale Pric/Unit  $29.79 Sq. Ft/ §30.13 Sq. F. Sq. Pt. with demo.
Conditions of Sale: Amm's Length

Source: Deed, Assessment Records, Broker Confirmed By: H. Hadaway

Comments: At the time of sale the lot was improved with a Dairy Queen restaurant. 'I‘lwbuyormuddm

"‘bu:ldmg end improved the fot with'a:Dunkin Donuts restavrant. ‘The lot has good dcoesa:toiBroad Stréet -

-and is located next to the intersectionof Broad Street and the Broad Street Parkway, Trnfﬁecountls

13,000 cars per day just east of the lot; however, thomisaomevisibﬂhytoﬂlaBmadSmotParkway Cost

to raze the improvements estimated at $12,000,
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Location:

QGrantor:

Sale Date:
Date Recorded:

Size:
Frontage:
Topography:
Improvements:
Waﬁr:

Sewer;

Zoning:

Highest & Best Use:

Sale Price:

Sale Price/Unit

Concfiﬁons of Sale;

COMPARABLE LAND SALE #L-2
$37-539 Amberst Stroet, (Route 101A), Nashus, NH
Welter W. Andérion, Jr. |
Holland Hampshire, LLC

12/20/2016 Book/Page:  B823/0603
127272016 Deed Type:  Warranty
Hillsborough Revenus Stamps: ~ $17,548
1.329 Acres (57,891 8q. Ft.) Shape: Irregular

224,55' Amherst St.

Gentle uphill slope Road Grade: At Grade
None

Municipal Gas: Natural Gas
Municipal ' Electric: At Street
General Business

Commercia| Development

$1,169,867 Financing: None Recorded

$20.21 sq. f. / $20.99 sq. ft. Sq. Ft. with demo.
Arm’'s Length

Source: Deed, Assessment Records, Broker Confirmed By: H. Hadaway

Comments: The property ls identifind on Nashua Tax Map H es Lot 88. The land was improved:with an
8,845 gq. ft. wood frame and masonry block commercial building'at the time of the sale utilized as a
:regtaurint’and Autamotive sales and seivice shop.- Buyer obtained epprovals prior to losing to-demotish'the
':bulldms ‘improvements and sibdivide the land into two, lot (537 Amherst 8t.- 25,277 sq. ft.. and:539. Amherst

iSt:~33;634'3q. ) Costto dcmolish thobulldmg lmprovemumswas

545,000 Addliig the

cost of demolition to the purchess price results in an edjusted price.of §1 ,214,867 for.tho site as Vacant:

Since purchase an NTB Tractor & Service facility has been constructed on 537 Amherst St. 535:Amtbierst
St. is currently listed for salo at $775,000. Both lots share one curb cut at 537 Amberst S8t. In 2015 the,
average traffic count per day in this area was 36,000. There is a medium strip on Amherst St
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Location:
Grentor:

Sale Date:

Date Recorded:

Registry:

Size:

Frontage:
Topography:
Improvements;
Water:

Sewer:

Zoning:

Highest & Best Use:

Sale Price:
Sale Price/Unit

Conditions of Sale:

' '8/512016",

COMPARABLE LAND SALE #L-3
2839 Lafeyetic Road, (Route 1), Portsmouth, NH
Scott Mitchell & Mira Lafayette Vontures, LL.C
Meredith Village Savings Bank
81212016

)

Book/Page:  5740/1954 & 1956
Deed Type: Warranty

Revenue Stamps: $19,125 & $4,125
1.15 Acres (50,094 Sq. Ft.) Shape: Rectangular

250 foet Lafayette Rd. & 200 fest Robert Avenue

Nearly lovel Road Grade: At Grade
None

Municipal Gas: Natural Gas
Municipal Bleotric: At Strect
Guateway District

$1,550,000 (1,275,000 & $275,000) Financing: None Recorded
$30.94 sq. ft. / $31.14 s, ft. Sq. Ft. with demo.
Arm’s Length

Source: Deed, Asscssment Records, Appraiser Confirmed By: H. Hadaway

Commeats: Aoquisition of two edjecent lota located at lighted intersection along US Route 1, just
south of Super Wal-Mart and Southgate Plaza, and across from retail strip center. Existing
improvements used as an animal hospital were demolished for the development of a 3,000 square
foot Meredith Village Savings Bank branch with drive-through. Estimated cost to raze buildings
$10,000. Traffic count in this area is about 21,000 per day.
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COMPARABLE LAND SALE #1L-4

Location 287 Amherst Street, (Route 101A), Nashua, NH
Grantor: Maccor, LLC

Grantee:. Ronald Campegna

Sale Date: 1/15/2016 Book/Page:  8823/0603
Date Recorded: 1152016 Deed Type: Warranty
Registry: Hillsborough Revenue Stamps:  $6,000
Size: 1,02 Ac. (44,431 Sq. Ft)  Shape: Rectangular
Frontage: 105.04' Amherst St. & 425.43° Hampshire Dr.
Topogmphy Gentle uphill slope Road Grade: . At Grade
Improvements:  Nome "

Water: Municipal Gas: Natural Gas
Sewer: "Municipal " Electrlc: At Street
Zoning: General Business

B am e = = e

AP A

Highest & Best Use: Commetcial Development

Sale Price: $400,000 Financing: None Recorded

Sale Price/Unit  $9 8q. f.
Conditions of Sale: Amm’s Length
Source: Deed, Assessment Records, Broker Confirmed By: H. Hadaway’

Comments: The property is identified on Nashua Tax Map ( as Lot 46. This long narmow parcel
is located at the intersection of Amherst Street & Hampshire Road. Hampshire Road is a private
doad cnd road providing acccss to residential apartment properties and the subject. No diroot
access th Amherst St The parcel abuts a similar shaped parcel improved with a car wash. The
parcel has been previously approved for a 16,006 sq. ft. four stary office building with elevator.
The property was listed for $415,000 and was on the market for 73 days. In 2015 the average
traffic count per day in this area was 36,000, There is not a traffic light at this intersection and
Ambherst Street is divided by a median strip.
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Photo,taken 11/21/2019 by H. Hedaway’
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Small Office & Commercial sites are typically marketed.and sold on a per square foot basig,
As a result, the abutting commercial site (the abutting property assembled and aveilable to
be developed at their highest and best use) and the comparable sales are analyzed on a price
square foot basis.

Bach of the comparables are compared to the-abutting property in the “Before" scenario and
adjusted for the following factors: property rights, site wark required, financing terms,
contribitory value of building, date of sale, sale concessions, location/triffic count, zoning,
sito size, roed frontage, nccess, site characteristics, and available utilities.

The analysis includes adjustments, reflecting the market reaction to those items of significant
variaticn between the sbutting site and compareble propertios. If a significant item atthe

ble property is:superior to, or more favorable than, the ahutting site, a negative (~)
adjustment is made thus, reducing the indicated value for the abutting sits; if a significant
item in the comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the abutting site, a

positive (+) adjustment is made therefore, increasing the indicated value for the abutting site,

Demolition Work Required
Al three sales were improved with buildings that had to be razed before the site could be
developed. An adjustment was made to each sale based on the estimated cost to raze existing
improvements.

Financing
This factor takes into consideration unusual financing terms of a sale that would influence tho
transaction price, such as the interest rate, down payment, or the term of the note and/or
amortizatioi period. All of the comparable sales hed terms of cash to the seller or
conventional financing. Therefore, adjustments for financing were not necessary.

Date of Sale
The sales presented occirred between August 2016, and December 2016. Aocording to
Northern New England Real Estate Network the averago sales price for land sales in -
Hillsboréugh County. between 11/21718:and 11/21/19 was:$133;556. From 11/21/16 and
11/21/17 was $121,741 indiceting about a 3.33% per year: apprwiatlon rate. The
appreciation rate was applied to each sale to adjust for appreciation.

Sale Concessions
There were no sales concessions noted; therefore, no adjustment was necessary,

Location/Traffic Count
:Sales'L-2 and 1.-3'had gimilar traffic counts-to-the subject;. howevet, Sale L.-1 had.
‘significantly less traffic. This sale. hais som# exposure to heayy traffic entering and exiting
the Broad Stréet Parkway. Coiparing this gale with the other two:sales after adjustingfor
other areas of dissimilarity & +5% a.djustmant is mads for inferiar traffic count.
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Zaning
The subject is in an urban residential zone that permits offics buildings, banks, real estate
offices, medical offices and residential uses. Sate L-1 is located in a general industrial Zone
thnipermxtsmdlmdusw The sale wes previously used es a Dairy Queea restaurant and
has a variance for commercial use. Sales L-2 & L~3 are zoned for commercial uses. A
review of sales zoned for office and residential use vs. sales zoned for commercial and
office use indicates higher prices are paid for the commercial use in high traffic areas. Sale
L4 1szonedcom.metcial but wvcrynm-rowmahape Bécause' offtsnm’rowshnpctho
previous o oWna hud obtained approvals for 4 story office bmldmg After ‘adjusting 1 for date
of sale L-4 sold for $10.16 eq, ft. Companng this sale to sale L-2, that sold for $20.99 sq.
ft. indicates a 51.6% difference. Teking:into consideration that Sale L-2 and the subject do
not have a narrow shape limiting utility a -30% adjustment is considered warranted.

Trqﬂlc Light Intersection/Access
Sale L-1 is not located at a traffic light controtled intersection;: however, Broad Street lacks a
medlumMpmdaccmmmmcted Sele L-2 has right in right out access with a medium
strip controlling access. Consideting that the sale is exposed to more traffic that the subject a
slight +5% adjustment is considered warranted, Sale L-3 like the subject is located at &
traffic light controlled intersection; therafore, no adjustment is considered warranted.

Site size
All three sales are similar in size to the subject; thmfore, no adjustment is considered
warranted.

Road Frontage:
The higher the frontage to ecreage retio the more a site is éxposed to trafﬁc for either potential
commercial or office purposes.  Sale L-2 has a similar frontage to acreage ratio as the subject.
Comparing this salc to Sales L-1 and L-3 after adjusting for other areas of dissimilarity
indicated a -20% adjustment for this unit of comparison.

The sales comparison grid on the next page illustrates the compareble sales and outlines the
application of the adjustments.
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Reconciliation — “Before”

In this analysis, the indicated values range from $636,000 to $673,000 with a mean of
$648,667. All of the sales used in the analysis are considered to be reliable indicators of
value for the abutting site. Sale -1 is given slightly less weight because it is exposed to less
traffic than the subject. Sale L-2 is given the most weight, since it required the smallest total
adjustment. Sale L-3 is give slightly less weight because of its distance from the subject.
Based on the preceding research and analysis, it is concluded that the subject site “Before”
warrants a value opinion via the sales comparison approach of $650,000 rounded.

In the hypothetical “After” scenario, abutting site is combined with the subject site creating a
49,170 sq. ft. site. The abutting site’s Highest and Best Use is the sameé as in the “Before”
scenario. The additional land is encumbered by a 3,246 sq. fi. permanent drainage easement
and lacks access from its frontage on D.W. Highway. Because of this easement and its shape
in relation to the abutting lot the additional land would be uscful for parking but has little
potential to be built on.

Pleasc refer to the previous section for information regarding the comparable land sales and
the explanation of adjustments that did not change. Only the elements of the analysis that
have changed are discussed below.
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Characteristics
Unhkc the sales the subject additional land is encumbered by a 3,246 drainage casement. The
dreinage easement allows for parking but does not permit bu:ldmg construction. The shape of
the combined lot is very irregular. All three sales in the Land Sales Grid are compared with
Sale [.-4 for this adjustment. The description of this sale can be found on page 31, SeleL-4ig
very narrow in shape, which like the subject land limits its utlhty, however, it is not '
encumbered by a drainage easement. Aficr adjusting for date of sale L4'sold for $10.16 sq,
f. Sales analysis in the Before analysis indicated a value for the abutting lot of $17.28 per sq.
fi. Given that the subject additional land is considered slightly inferior to Sale L-4.its
contributory value is estimated to be about $7.00 per sq. ft. The additional state land of
12,338 sq. ft. X $7.00 = $86,366. Subtracting the before value of $17.28 sq. ft. x 12,338 sq.
fi. =$213,201 - $86,366 (contributory value of state land = $126,835 (over valuation of state
land). Sale L-1 $126,835 + 35,244 sq. ft. = $3.60 + $33.23 =10.8%. Sale L.-2 $126,835 +
57,891 sq. ft. = $2.19 + $23.04 = 9.5%. Sale L-3 $126,835 + 50,094 sq. ft. = $2.53 + $34.57 =
7.3%. Based on these comparisons the estimated adjustment for Characteristics is -10%.
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Reconciliation — “After”

In this analyms.ttmmdicatodvaluesrangeﬁomﬁsoooomﬂﬂ 000 with &' mean’ of
$717,333. All'6f the sales used in the analysis &1é considered to be reliablé indicators of
value for the combined site. Sale L-1 is given slightly less weight bocause it is exposed to
less traffic than the subject. Sale L-2 ia given the most weight, since it required the smallest
total adjustment. Sale L-3 is give slightly less weight becauss of its distance from the
subject. Considering the subject’s irregular shape, it is concluded that the subject site
“Before” warrants e value opinion via the sales comparison approach of $720,000
rounded.

Based on the foregoing value conclusions for the “Before” scenario and the “After” scenario,
the indicated contributory value of the subject land as of November 21, 2019 is caloulated as
follows:

“After” Valuation $720,000.

“Before” Valuation ' $650.000
Contribatory Value of the Subject Land ) | §70,000
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T certify that to the best of my knowlodge and bellef:

The stétetiients of fact contained In this report are trus and correct.

The reported anatyzes, opinlons, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditiony and are nmy personal, impartial, and unbissad professtonal unulysiu, vpluivus, snd
conclusions.

1 have no present or prospective intorest bn the property that is the subject of this report and no peraonal
interest with respect to the parties involved.

1 have porformed no other services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, rogarding the property that
{a the subjoct of this repart within the three-year period immedistsly preceding acceptanse of this
assigment .

!luwnobiumthmpmtothupropatyﬂntlsthembjoctofthi:mpott«ﬂ)theplﬂhlhvolﬁd
mﬂnh.bmnsnment.

My engngement in this assigniment was not conitingent upon developing or reparting predstermined

results,
wwwmmmumwhwmmmmmwmmmm
ofnmudotwnﬁnedvﬂmmdbacdmhvﬂuo&utﬁmﬂnomofthocﬁem,mumotm:ofﬂ;o

valus opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the ocourrence of a subsequent ovent directly
related to the intended use of this appraisat.

Mymlyuu,opinlommdmhnbmmdmbped,mdthhmpmhubmpmpuedh
conformity with the requirements of the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Fedsral Land Aogulsitions,
the Uniform Standards of Prafessional Appraisel Practics, New Hampahiro Department of
Transportation Right-of-way Manual, Code of Professional Ethics and the Standardy of Piafesitonal
Practice of the Appraisal Institute end American Soclety of Appraisers.

1 have medo a personal inspection of the propoerty that is the subject of this report.
No one provided significant real property appreisal assistance to me.

Date. February 12, 2020
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Legal Description Parent Tract of Subject When Acquired by NHDOT
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Legal Description Parent Tract of Subject When Acquired by NHDOT
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Legal Description of Abuiting Property

| ;"lur.mm Tor . ‘. 2031219
HICIWAT. LLC.

| AT
"MASHUN.: o

r

Vet O :il i

L HSL_ 2

| THC.
'of 168A SOUTH RIVER AGAD, BEDFOAD,
‘County of HILLSBOROUGH:

163 DN HIOHMAY, MABKUA,
Guunqd RILLEGOROUGH

+ with WARRANTY COVENANTS,

MADR A PART

ol e

W R &ll.lwltiﬁf'h-. :._.- B

f - WARRANTY DEED

In Witniass Whersof, 1We bev hersssss se corfcy i

BIMRLES PA BaD

..””"'. 0

Tt

18

lmuunnym-mum THE NURRAY mmmrcmour

and Susty of NEW RANPRHINE,

lmmubnuu.mn 169 DU HIGHWAY LLC

‘m&mor NE¥ HANPONIRE

8EE ATTACHED IXHIBI'I‘ A FOR COMPLETE LRGAL DESCRIPTION

'| Retoxenoe ip hnkeby mada-td & died from, URAN GIPNB ducad Nll‘ch

19, 1099 Lo THR MURKAY INVRETHERT QROUS! (NG, and' re ﬁud
the NILLABOROUGH County Regletiy of. Degds io nook&

BRI AN AR~ A

‘State of New Hampshire
LCountyof: HILLB ROUGH -,

af rhonally. il befors Mo O sbove nanw
n‘rucx J mrrh;r J,.,.WM,," AF THR s:mnv ICETMRIT ARID T

ca

e = 1 A



Legal Description of Abutting Property \

r;azﬂm

Exhibit A - Deed

The land with the bulldings therson on the west line of Daniel
Webster Highway South 1in Nashua, Hillaborough, County, Naw
Hampshire, described as follows:

Deginding at the ond of a etone wall, on the west Jine of aafd

Highway at land formerly c¢f 0'Neil and now or formerly of
‘Dwyer) thence N :

1.  ‘Boutherly by the west 1line of oald Wighway one hundred
twenty: (120) feert to a pourt ot lund now or [ormerly of
Theroux; thence

2. Wesaterly by Therovux land :hree hundred twenty:-two (322) feet
to a mount of stones at land now or formerly of Chaput; thence

3. Northerly by a wall and Chaput land ene hundrod twenty (120}
feet to waid Dwyexr land at o wall; thence

4. Rasatarly Dwyer land three hundred thirty-eight (3238)
feot, more or lees. to the point of beginning. ‘

Resarving any portioii. thereof takén by The Stato- of NXNew:
Hampahire for eaid highway. and this conveyanve 1o made siibject:
£o the Alope, embankment and drat’ru?e; righta Léken. by the:

@ lnstrumant racorded in the

State, "and all ag describod i Eh
Hillsborough County Regiscry of Deeds at Book 1411, Page 87.

The premiees are subject to 4 20' easement granted to N.E, Tel.
and Tel. and Public Service Co. of NH. daced Dea. 12, 1980 and

rocorded in the Hilleborough County Registry of Deeds at Vol.
2812, Page 149. e’
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APPRAISAL QUALIFICATIONS of HARRY C. HADAWAY, JR.
N.H. Certified General Appraiser #176

Edication,

University of New Ilampshire - Thompson School - A.A.- Marketing
Utah State University - B.S. - Marketi;

American Institite of Réal ‘Estate. Apprmscrs
‘Couirse VIII-Real Estate Appraisal Principles
Courso; 1BA-= Capunhmhon Theory, & Technigues, Part A
‘Course: lBB-Cnpltalimuon Theory-& Techniques, Part B

Appraisal Institute
Course - Standards of Professional Practice, Part A
Course - Standards of Professional Practice, Part B

Course 720 - Condetnnation Appraising: Advanced topics & Applications Seminar

- Appraisal Regulations of Federal Banking Agencies
Seminar - New Uniform Residential Appraisal Report

Seminer - Supporting Sales Comparison Grid Adj. for Residential Prop.

Socicty of Real Estate Appraisers
Cotirse’ 101-Introduction to Appra:sing Real Estate
Seminar:Narrative. Repon: ‘Writing

U.8. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration
‘Appraisal & Appraisal Review for Federal-Aid Highway Programs

International Right-of-Way Association
Seminar-Report Writing
Course 401 - The Apptaisat of Partial Acquisitions

Natlonal Business Institute
Seminar - Subdivision Annexation & Zoning Law

Seminar - Local Assessment & Bqualization Rate
Seminar - Land Use Law Update in New Hampshire

University of New Hampshire
Course-Fundarhentiils of Real Estate Appraisal

Lincoln Institute of Land Policy
Seminer - Valuation of Conservations Easements
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Prosent

May 2003 to NEW [AMPSHIRE DEPT, OF TRA TION,

June 2011 Chief Right-O[-Way A 'iqer NewHampshlmDept. of Trapsportation
ROW Appruisul Section.

December 1999t0  NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, Concord, NH

May 2003 Right-Of-Way Appreiser Supervisor,

October 1996 to NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, Concord, NH
Decomber 1999 Right-Of-Way Appraiser IV,

April 1994 to HADAWAY APPRAISAL SERVICE, Bow, NH
October 1996 Owner of Hadaway Apprmsal Service.

December 1992to  CAPITAL APPRAISAL ASSOCIATES, Concord, NH
April 1994 General Manager and Review Appraisce.

April 1950t0 - LOWELL INSTTTUTION FOR SAVINGS, Lowell, MA
September 1991. Chief Reviow Appriser for the Special Assets Department.

August 1983 to NEW HAMPSHIRE SAVINGS BANK CORP., Concord, NH
April 1990 President & CEO of Real Estate Consultants ofNowEngl.md Inc

October 1977 to NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, Concord, NH
August 1983 Right of Way Appraiser II.

Daoceriber-1973 ‘HYDE, ASSOCIATES Concord, NH
10.October 1977 Reil Estate Appraiser

Court Téstimony
Qualified-andtestified o5 an expert Mlnggg; in both Merrimack and Rockingham County Superior
Court, and! befomthe StateofNemeﬁpahire Tax & Land AppealBoard'
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STATE OF NEw HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BuRBAU OF RIGHT-OF-WaAY

SURPLUS PROPERTY APPRAISAL APPROVAL
AND REVIEW SUMMARY

Date: 12-18-19
A H——— T 1T

Description! cwuivins 12,338+ Square Foot; 169 D.W. Highway
OWnEr: o.rsresssrnens woere State of New Hampshire

Approved Value: ........ $§100,000

Effective Date: ..o 11121719

Appratsen(s); a.imiven. Harry C. Hedaway, Jr., NHCG 176
Type of Value: .....c.n.. Contributory

Report Date: ....vvener December 12, 2019

- - = s a — " . = T ™

Reviewer: .........ccceviverene Stove Bernard, NH_CG#GS‘

it
Cllent / Intendoed Users:..officials, agents, and employnes of the Now Hampshire Department of Transpartation

Intonded use: ..........nnee0s Establish formal approval of value estimats,
Parpose: ............cconn......BVilluate the subjoct report for relisbility of value estimats in light of provalling requirements of

NHDOT ROW, USPAP, and the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions,

Beope: .....cu...cvucerensrinenronnn Boyond the content of the original report, additional information {s not necessary for tho client and
intended users to adequately understand my opinlons and conclusions. My review included:

¢  Field inspection of the subject (prior to effective date) _

¢ [ did not complets o fleld inspection of comparablos analyzed in repart.

¢ Bnsuring the report uses eocopted appraisal principles and mests requirements of the USPAP,
NHDOT, and UASFLA. )

¢ Bnsuring the report contains enough information to support its conclusions.

¢  Ensuring the report's calculations and faots are ecourate and it is jogioally consistent.

¢ Requesting, obtaining, and roviewing additional informetlon, correctians, and revislons to mest
the sbove {when nseded),

"‘MMSWBWMW;IWI .mporl. - =

This appraisal wes.for Uie purpose of esiimating the-oditribitory valus of th subject Froperty. Thi subject Is:8'12,338+ square:
00t(0.28 acre) percel of surplus;land {ocated st 169 D. W, Highway in Nashus, Tho subject parcel ia,a lot of record, but does

nat have access 1o the highway. Tho only sceegs tothe' subjoct would be through the abutting property, The subjet is pressatly.

leased as o paved parking ot to the abutting proporty owner.  Without logal acosss; the subjoct property has ono abutter'that

would have the potéitlal to piirchast the property. The salés comperison spprosch to vahio was applied 1 this eppraisil. Tho:
169 D.W. Highway, Neshua .

gy




Page20r2

\Appraiser presented 4 <compaiable: Yarid:ggles iiihisharket enalysis. Thq appralser carichided. with a market valuo of: tho abiitting:
spareol to be:$650; 000 and an-afler valua s mmblcd with'the, sub]ect to.be $750 ,000; Indi tlnglho uiory valugiof the
-subyject surplus iand'to e $100 000.The report s wbmirtod for review w ,clcarly \wiucn used appropriato mn.rket annlym
niid'sales comparison techilques. Thers wére & couple of minor clerical issues that rogistred-editing; “Ad a:rssult, the revlser,[
apprnlsal wns dpproved as emended..

‘ Concl-uioiul:r
mmyophion(withhdmacopesofﬁxuppmimmMﬂawmlmmm):

'I‘ho appraisal appsers complets,

Tho data used appozrs adequate

Tho data used appoars relevant,

The adjustments eppear reasonable,

The enalyses appoar eppropeisto and reagonable.
Thoop{nlonuppmappmpimandmomble.
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Cortification: — - il .
1 oortify that, to the best of my knowledge mnd bolieft

1. This roview's facts and deta are truc and correct. .

2. Anyandall assumptions and llmiting conditions for this revizw ere stated'lri it. '

3. My nnalysaa,\oplnions. and concluslons are my ponoml, impnnml and:unbiased professionat am.lyaos opinlons,
. snd conclusiona. )

4. Nomhumﬂdoddsnlﬁcﬂpm&ulomlus{smmmoﬁarmhmvlew

5. Dhave o bles, present interest, or, prospoctive interest in the appraisal's subject property, and no personal interest or

bins with respect to the parties involved.

6. T have not providéd any vajuation services for the subject propoerty witliin the past three years.

7. My cngagement:in this sssignment-was not: ‘contingent upan developing or.reporting. predetermined results.

8. My compensation is. nnt { contingent:on an adlion o cvent resulting from this-review or anything in, i

) MymviowwupnpuodinoonformhywithﬁnUSPAP

10. T personally inspectod the appraisal’s subject property (prior to the effoctive date).

12-18-19
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